

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/6/2019 1:35 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97058-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
(Formerly Court of Appeals No. 77544-8-I)

HELEN YANKEE and DAVID EARL YANKEE, as individuals and
as part of the marital community comprised thereof,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANTZ PIERRE-JEROME, M.D., and "JANE DOE", PIERRE-
JEROME, M.D., husband and wife, an individual and as part of the
marital community comprised thereof; TIM SCEARCE, M.D. and
"JANE DOE" SCEARCE, husband and wife, and the marital
community comprised thereof; GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,
a Washington Corporation; and OVERLAKE HOSPITAL MEDICAL
CENTER, a Washington Corporation,

Respondents,

RESPONDENTS GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE AND DR.
SCEARCE'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Amber L. Pearce
Floyd, Pflueger & Ringer, P.S.
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98119
Telephone: (206) 441-4455
Facsimile: (206) 441-8484

*Attorneys for Respondents
Group Health Cooperative and
Tim Scearce, M.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS.....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	2
A. Review Should Be Denied Because None of RAP 13.4(b) Criteria Is Satisfied.	2
B. The Court of Appeals Applied the Correct Standard of Review.....	3
C. The Court of Appeals Properly Affirmed the Trial Court’s Denial of Vacation Based on CR 60(b)(4).	4
D. The Court of Appeals Properly Affirmed the Trial Court’s Denial of Vacation Based on CR 60(b)(11).	4
VI. CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bjurstrom v. Campbell
27 Wn. App. 449, 618 P.2d 533 (1980)..... 3

Haley v. Highland
142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000) 3

In re Marriage of Thurston
92 Wn. App. 494, 963 P.2d 947 (1998)..... 5

In re Pers. Restraint of Rhem
188 Wn.2d 321, 394 P.3d 367 (2017) 2

Lindgren v. Lindgren
58 Wn. App. 588, 794 P.2d 526 (1990)..... 4

State v. Keller
32 Wn. App. 135, 647 P.2d 35 (1982)..... 4

Rules

CR 60(b)(4)..... 4

CR 60(b)(11)..... 4, 5

RAP 2.4(c) 3

RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 2

RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(4) 2

RAP 13.4(c)(7)..... 2
